Certified according to DIN EN ISO 9001
Datasheet and Operating Instructions
VTE*/P-Ex
Carrier-Frequency Pulse Amplifier
Technical Data ...............................................................	 3
Electrical Data ...............................................................	 5
Ordering Information .....................................................	 6
Notes on Installation .....................................................	 6

6
VTE*/P-Ex Carrier-Frequency Pulse Amplifier
Ordering Information
VTE* / P - Ex - xx
07 = round shape with UNF thread and 3-pin ITT plug
09 = compact version with 3-pin ITT plug
12 = 5-pin plug type S713 (M12)
Ex protection
EU= 	 short with UNF thread
EK= 	 short for ZHM 02–ZHM 04 and HM series
EL = 	 long for ZHM 02–ZHM 07 and HM series
ER= 	 short for ZHM 01 and SRZ series
ES = 	 long for ZHM 01 and SRZ series
SR = 	 centre pickup short
SS = 	 centre pickup long
E1 = 	 compact version for ZHM 01 with 5-pin plug type S713
E2 = 	 compact version for ZHM 02–03 with 5-pin plug type S713
EC = 	 compact version for ZHM in cartridge design
	 with 5-pin plug type S713
Notes on Installation
The following has to be adhered to:
a) 	 Installation instructions for electrical devices
	 Installation instructions for associated intrinsically-safe devices
	 The »Special conditions for safe use« as per EC-Type Examination Certificate
b) 	 The amplifier has to be installed in a way that the max. ambient temperature does under no circumstances
	 exceed +50°C (consider self heating).
c) 	 With cables care should be taken, that the max inductivity and capacity of the respective voltage or gas
	 group are not exceeded.
d) 	 Exceeding or falling below the regular measuring range will cause invalid frequency output signals.
e) 	 Shielded cables are to be used as connecting lines.
f) 	 Generally, supplied units have to be connected by an expert according to EMC stipulations.
g) 	 Disconnect power supply before soldering the electrical connector.
7
VTE*/P-Ex Carrier-Frequency Pulse Amplifier
Copyright KEM, Subject to change without notice, ES Rev. 001-22/02/10
KEM Küppers Elektromechanik GmbH  |  Liebigstraße 2  |  D-85757 Karlsfeld  |  tel +49  8131  5 93 91 - 0  |  fax +49  8131  9 26 04
Contact worldwide
KEM-Office South
Dahlienweg 35
D-73765 Neuhausen
T. +49  7158  98 56 82
F: +49  7158  98 56 83
KEM-Office West
Im Langen Hahn 44
D-58515 Lüdenscheid
T. +49  2351  9 78 80
F: +49  2351  9 78 83 1
KEM-Headquarter
Liebigstraße 2
D-85757 Karlsfeld
T. +49  8131  5 93 91 - 0
F: +49  8131  9 26 04
Denmark
E. Eberhardt ApS
Bygstubben 6
DK-2950 Vedbæk
T. +45/45/89 33 66
Norway
Flow Teknikk as
Olav Brunborgsv. 27, Postboks 244
N-1377 Billingstad
T. +47/66/77 54 00
Singapore
Polyquip Engineering Pte Ltd
Blk 20 Woodlands Link #08-12
Woodlands East Industrial Est.
SGP- 738733 Singapur